



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CHRISTOPHER MILLER, an individual,  
and CHRISTOPHER MILLER and  
LINDSAY MILLER as trustees of the C & L  
MILLER REVOCABLE TRUST,

Plaintiffs-Below, Appellants,

v.

HCP TRUMPET INVESTMENTS, LLC;  
HISPANIA PRIVATE EQUITY II, L.P.;  
HISPANIA INVESTORS II LLC; CARLOS  
SIGNORET; JASON SHAFER; MARK  
RUSSELL, and VICTOR MARURI,

Defendants-Below, Appellees.

No. 107, 2018

Court Below: Court of Chancery  
In the State of Delaware  
C.A. No. 2017-0291-SG

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT  
& TAYLOR, LLP

Tammy L. Mercer (No. 4957)

Paul J. Loughman (No. 5508)

Rodney Square

1000 North King Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

Tel: (302) 571-6600

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below,  
Appellees*

OF COUNSEL:

Christopher M. Mason  
NIXON PEABODY LLP  
Tower 46  
55 West 46th Street  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 940-3000

Carolyn G. Nussbaum  
NIXON PEABODY LLP  
1300 Clinton Square  
Rochester, New York 14604  
(585) 263-1000

Dated: May 22, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	v
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    Plaintiffs have failed to recognize the high bar set by this Court’s standard for implying covenants of good faith and fair dealing into existing contracts.....	18
A.    Questions presented.....	18
B.    Scope of review .....	18
C.    Merits of argument.....	19
1.    The standard for review of a claim for an implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing includes whether, if neither party anticipated the “gap” alleged, the contract nonetheless covers it.....	20
2.    The standard for review of a claim for an implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing includes whether it is <i>clear</i> from the express terms of the contract that the parties would have included the particular covenant alleged had they thought to negotiate with respect to the underlying matter.....	20

3.	The standard for review of a claim for an implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing includes whether the plaintiff has pleaded that the alleged “gap” to be filled is something that neither party to the underlying contract anticipated .....	21
II.	The Court of Chancery did not “err[] in holding that the [Operating] Agreement’s express terms left no room for application of the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing” .....	23
A.	Questions presented.....	23
B.	Scope of review .....	23
C.	Merits of argument .....	23
1.	The Court of Chancery properly held that there was no “gap” on the face of the Operating Agreement.....	24
2.	The Court of Chancery properly rejected Plaintiffs’ narrow view of the Board’s discretion under the Operating Agreement.....	26
3.	Plaintiffs’ new argument, that the Board’s discretion is limited to conduct occurring after it approves a transaction, is wrong .....	30
4.	Plaintiffs’ arguments ignore the elimination of fiduciary duties by the Operating Agreement.....	31

III.	The Court of Chancery did not “err[] in rejecting Plaintiff’s reasonable expectations that the Board would undertake at least some level of market check, and that HCP would not seek to undermine efforts to obtain a fair price for Trumpet” .....	34
A.	Questions presented.....	34
B.	Scope of review .....	34
C.	Merits of argument .....	34
1.	Plaintiffs have not been clear or consistent as to what the implied covenant they seek would say.....	35
2.	Plaintiffs’ argument about “overlapping duties” makes no sense .....	38
3.	Plaintiffs’ argument about “Section 8.06(a)’s notice requirements” does not indicate how the language of the Operating Agreement makes it <i>clear</i> that all parties would have agreed to the implied covenant Plaintiffs seek .....	39
IV.	HCP’s conduct was not “arbitrary and unreasonable” and did not “deprive[] Plaintiffs of the fruits of their bargain”.....	41
A.	Questions presented.....	41
B.	Scope of review .....	41

	<u>Pages</u>
C.    Merits of argument .....	41
CONCLUSION .....	44

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund v. Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC, 50 A.3d 434 (Del. Ch. 2012), aff'd in part and rev'd in part 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013) .....</i>	8
<i>Butler v. Butler, 222 A.2d 269 (Del. 1966) .....</i>	27, 28
<i>Cincinnati SMSA Ltd. P'shp v. Cincinnati Bell Cellular Sys. Co., 708 A.2d 989 (Del. 1998) .....</i>	4
<i>Dieckman v. Regency GP LP, 155 A.3d 358 (Del. 2017) .....</i>	37, 38
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co., 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005) .....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Pressman, 679 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996) .....</i>	4
<i>Energy Partners, Ltd. v. Stone Energy Corp., 2006 WL 2947483 (Del. Ch. Oct 11, 2006).....</i>	29
<i>Gantler v. Stephens, 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009) .....</i>	18

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Gerber v. Enter. Prods. Hldgs., LLC</i> , 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013), overruled in part by <i>Winshall v. Viacom Int’l, Inc.</i> , 76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>GMG Capital Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture P’rs I L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012) .....	18
<i>Katz v. Oak Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 A.2d 873 (Del. Ch. 1986) .....	34
<i>Kuhn Constr., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010) .....	29, 30
<i>Kuroda v. SPJS Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 971 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009) .....	31
<i>Longeran v. EPE Holdings, LLC</i> , 5 A.3d 1008 (Del. Ch. 2010) .....	33
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009) .....	32
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001) .....	32-33
<i>Miller v. HCP &amp; Co.</i> , 2018 WL 656378 (Del. Ch. Feb. 1, 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pauls v. State</i> , 554 A.2d 1125 (Del. 1989) .....	28
<i>Policemen’s Annuity &amp; Ben. Fund of Chi. v. DV Realty Advisors LLC</i> , 2012 WL 3548206 (Del. Ch. Aug. 16, 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013) .....	31
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews &amp; Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Standard Distrib. Co. v. Nally</i> , 630 A.2d 640 (Del. 1993) .....	6
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995) .....	6, 22
<i>Winshall v. Viacom Int’l Inc.</i> , 76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013) .....	4, 18
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
6 Del. Code § 18-1101 .....	11, 33
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 14 .....	5
 <u>Secondary Sources</u>	
2 Norman J. Singer, Sutherland Statutory Construction (3rd ed. 1943) .....	28
